
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 June 
2015;

2.  Members in Attendance

the Chairman is advised of non Executive Members wishing to 
speak;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Question Time 7 - 8

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

7.  Leisure Procurement 9 - 36

to consider a report that seeks to approve the award criteria for 
the joint leisure service procurement project for South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council

8.  T18 Budget Monitoring 37 - 48

to consider a report that updates Members on the position of the 
T18 Programme

9.  Capital Programme Monitoring 49 - 60

to consider a report that advised Members of the progress on 
individual schemes within the approved capital programme, 
including an assessment of their financial position



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 
 

Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies 

* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker  
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 
Ø Cllr M J Hicks  * Cllr S A E Wright 
 
 

Also in attendance and participating  
Item 7 E.04/15 Cllrs Hawkins and Hodgson 
Item 8 E.05/15 Cllrs Hodgson, May, Pearce and Vint 
Item 9 E.06/15 Cllrs Pennington and Vint 
Item 11 E.08/15 Cllrs Hodgson and Pearce 

 Also in attendance and not participating  
Cllrs Blackler, Bramble, Brown, Foss, Hitchins, Holway, Rowe, Steer and Wingate 

 
Officers in attendance  and participating  

All items Minute Ref Executive Director (SJ), Executive Director (SH), Finance 
COP Lead and Senior Case Manager (KT) 

Item 9 E.06/15 Group Manager Support Services and Group Manager 
Customer First 

Item 7 & 
11 

E.04/15 & 
E.08/15 

COP Lead Assets 

 
 
E.01/15 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 5 March 2015 were 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

.  
E.02/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made: 
 
Cllr H D Bastone declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 7: 
‘Dartmouth Indoor Pool Update’ (Minute E.04/15 below refers).  He left 
the meeting during the discussion and debate on this item. 

 
Cllr R D Gilbert declared a personal interest in item 11: ‘Disposal of land 
at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge’ (Minute E.08/15 below refers), by virtue of 
knowing residents who lived at Trebble Park.  As a local Ward Member, 
he abstained from the vote on this item. 

 
 
 



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

E.03/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 In accordance with Executive procedure rules, it was noted that two 
public questions had been received.  The questions and responses 
were as follows: 

 
1. Question to Cllr Tucker from Mr Brian Boughton:   

 
If Millwood Homes do not submit a more suitable planning 
application to South Hams Council, could the LDF site for 210 
new homes in Dartmouth be lost to long term land banking? 
 
Cllr Tucker responded that since the question had first been 
submitted prior to the local elections, the planning application 
had been refused and was now at appeal stage.  The Planning 
Inspector’s decision was awaited.  In terms of landbanking, that 
was the privilege of the landowner and there was no intention to 
compulsorily purchase the land. 
 
By way of a supplementary question, Mr Boughton asked how 
the Leader could reach the position of not compulsorily 
purchasing the land.  The Leader responded that it was his 
personal view and, at the time of the consultation on the Local 
Development Framework, that was also the view of many 
Dartmouth residents.  He concluded by confirming that 
Dartmouth councillors could bring a proposal to the Council at a 
later date. 

 
2. Question to Cllr Bastone from Mrs Susan Hannis: 

 
"Faced with possible reductions in housing association 
properties in the South Hams due to tenants exercising their 
'right to buy', how do you plan to safeguard the current supply of 
social housing for rent and expand it to meet high local demand 
for affordable rented homes?” 

 
Cllr Bastone responded that “we are in a state of uncertainty at this 
time about this proposal.  It was announced during the run up to the 
election, which was followed up with the inclusion in the Queens 
Speech, no further details have as yet been given.  I understand 
from our Housing Association partners that they are awaiting further 
details before responding.  As a rural local authority with high house 
prices and low average wages, we are deeply concerned about any 
proposals that could undermine our valuable rented affordable 
housing stock.  We are actively lobbying the Local Government 
Association and have written a letter outlining our concerns to the 
cabinet minister representing the Lords on Communities and Local 
Government.  Our Local MP Dr Sarah Wollaston has been made 
aware of our feelings on this matter and how the policy could have 
negative unintended consequences for rural areas.  She is 
suggesting to government, that caveats to the policy will be required 
in areas of outstanding natural beauty and where affordable 
housing supply is short, such as South Hams District Council”. 



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

 
By way of supplementary comments, Mrs Hannis stated that she 
was pleased to hear of the Council’s concerns and added that 
there was an opportunity for people to provide their own 
affordable housing through Community Land Trusts and Eco 
housing schemes.  Cllr Bastone responded that these were all 
matters to take forward within Our Plan. 

    
 
E.04/15 DARTMOUTH INDOOR POOL UPDATE 
 

Members were asked to consider a report that set out a number of options 
and sought authority to progress the matter of Dartmouth Indoor Pool. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and advised that he was aware of the 
importance of this matter to the people of Dartmouth and the time and 
effort put into the project by the Trustees.  He also thanked the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for its work (Minute O&S.5/15 refers).   
 
He outlined his concerns to the Members, but added that the 
recommendation was clear and provided a way forward with no further 
expense to the Council. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted concerns relating to the proposed school use 
and the impact that may have on future revenue.  She hoped that the 
Trustees could use the energy and enthusiasm they had so far 
demonstrated to encourage footfall, and on the whole, supported the 
recommendation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a number of comments 
relating to the business case, the failure to meet Sport England 
specifications and the lack of a physical link to the existing leisure centre.  
He also noted that this was a superb community project that had raised 
significant sums of money and felt the recommendation should be 
supported. 
 
Another Member PROPOSED an amendment to the published 
recommendation, which was subsequently SECONDED, and when put to 
the vote was declared CARRIED, to ensure that any land transfer be 
completed by 3 July 2015, in order to comply with the deadlines outlined in 
the presented agenda report. 
 
A local Ward Member thanked the Executive for its comments and hoped 
that the Trustees and the officers had the capacity to ensure the required 
work was done within the specified deadlines.  He noted that he had 
requested the release of s106 funds to be transferred to support the 
inclusion of a link between the Indoor Pool and the existing leisure centre.  
The Leader responded that this matter could be addressed at the next 
meeting of the Executive when the Capital Programme would be next 
discussed. 
   
 
 



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

To conclude this item, the COP Lead for Assets confirmed that any land 
transfer would be based on the existing plans but that did not preclude 
further transfers at a later date.   

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the grant of £400,000 be paid to Dartmouth and District 

Indoor Pool Trust (DDIPT), with the land being  transferred  
to Dartmouth Town Council or DDIPT along with it,  

 
or, if the land transfer cannot be agreed by 3 July 2015, 

 
2. That the drawdown of the grant to DDIPT be held until the 

initial market feedback on the operation costs of the future 
facility are received via the Leisure Review (est. September 
2015) and any revenue funding deficit resolved. 

 
 
E.05/15 WRITE OFF REPORT 
  

  Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all 
revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the 
value of £5,000, written off by the S151 Officer under delegated authority, 
and for those debts in excess of £5,000 for which permission to write off 
had been sought. 

 
The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the 
report.  The Finance COP Lead responded to questions relating to how 
overpayments arise and how, once written off, attempts were still made 
to recover outstanding monies.  Members suggested that a report be 
tabled to a later meeting advising of sums recovered following them 
being written off.  
 
Members also noted that the number of cases being written off had 
risen.  The Leader stated that the increase in numbers reflected the 
economic climate and other Members suggested that central 
government should be lobbied to support authorities whose collection 
rates were being impacted as a result of austerity measures. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
1. That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it 

be noted that the s151 Officer had authorised the 
write-off of individual South Hams District Council 
debts totalling £102,574.01 as detailed in Tables 1 
and 2 of the presented agenda report. 

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
agenda report be agreed. 

 



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

E.06/15 REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the following be received and that any recommendations 
contained therein be approved: 

 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  4 June 2015  

 
[Note:  the recommendation arising from minute O&S.5/15 
was dealt with under agenda item 7 – Minute E.04/15 above 
refers] 

 
 
E.07/15 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
   

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved. 

 
 
E.08/15 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT TREBBLE PARK, KINGSBRIDGE  
 

 Members were asked to consider an exempt report that sought 
authority to progress the disposal of land at Trebble Park, Kingsbridge. 

 
 Following discussion, it was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

1 That the freehold disposal of the land (Roadway at Trebble 
Park, Kingsbridge) be approved as identified in Appendix 1 
of the exempt agenda report; 

 
2 That the principle that the Council receives a percentage 

share of the net land receipt of the ‘K1’ land for selling the 
land (under an Option Agreement) to either the adjoining 
land owner or subsequent purchaser of the land be 
approved; and 

 
3 That authority be delegated to the Assets Community of 

Practice Lead in consultation with the Assets Portfolio Holder 
to conclude the legal and financial negotiations to complete 
an Option Agreement and any other legal documentation in 
this matter 

 
 
 



 Executive 18.06.15 
 

 
 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5 .00PM ON 
MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANC E WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.10 am) 
 
 
        ______________ 
          Chairman 
 
 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





 
Leisure Service Procurement 

 
 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 23rd July 2015 

Title: Leisure Service Procurement 

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Ross Kennerley 

Chris Brook 

Role: Lead Specialist – Place & 

Strategy 

Lead Specialist - Assets 

Contact: 01803 861379 | Ross.Kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861170 l Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

1. To approve the award criteria for the joint leisure service 
procurement project for South Hams District Council and West 

Devon Borough Council as set out in paragraph 3. 
2. In accordance with paragraph 11 of the Joint Collaboration 

agreement that West Devon Borough Council be nominated as the 
Lead Council for the purposes of the joint procurement for leisure 
services and 

3. That members adopt the Memorandum of Understanding which sets 
out the principles of collaboration and joint procurement  

(subject to any final wording amendments being delegated to Lead 
Specialist – Place and Strategy in agreement with the portfolio 
holder) 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

The Council has been working on a strategic leisure review for the past 3 

years and is now preparing to place a formal tender advert for the 
procurement of its new leisure services contract and management of its 
leisure centres. The current leisure contract runs to November 2016 and 

the Council will be seeking to appoint a new operator to provide a long 
term approach to its leisure services. 

 



 
Leisure Service Procurement 

 
 

 
Members considered, and agreed, the leisure procurement process at 
Council in January (Minute 70/14).    This set the overall parameters of 

the procurement and agreed to delegate details to officers in consultation 
with the joint Leisure Member Board and relevant members.    Councillors 

Bastone, Hicks and Ward are the SHDCC representatives on the board. 
The agreed timetable established an opportunity for “sign off” for any key 
residual matters in July.   Following intervening work with stakeholders, 

consultants and the joint board it is considered that the matter of the 
award criteria to be applied during the evaluation of bids requires further 

member approval.  This is a brief report to highlight the award criteria 
which will be set out in the tender documents.   Members are asked to 
consider and agree the award criteria.  

 
Ongoing preparation for the procurement has also identified the need to 

ensure members have adopted a Memorandum of Agreement to govern 
the joint procurement exercise and to have nominated and agreed a lead 

council for the procurement exercise. 
 

 

2. Background  
 

The report to Council earlier in the year set out the background and 
context to the strategic leisure review and procurement project. Approval 
was granted for the outcome of the project to be brought back to Council 

following the tender evaluation but allowed for any key issues to be 
brought back to Members for sign off in July.   Other details of the 

procurement and evaluation are delegated to Officers in consultation with 
the Leader, Portfolio Holder, Board Members and relevant Ward members. 
 

To ensure clarity and greater awareness of the process for appoint
[...]
rt – Quarter 4 
2014/2015 

Executive Lead: Councillor J Tucker  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Steve Mullineaux 

 

Lisa Buckle  

Role: Support Services Group 
Manager 

Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 Officer) 

Contact: steve.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861412 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861413 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The Executive notes the progress to date on the T18 Transformation 
Programme. 

2. The waste round review originally scheduled to take place in 
September 2015 is delayed to take place during 2016. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 In December 2014 the Council agreed to a revised business plan for 

the T18 Programme. It aims to deliver a new operating model in 
partnership with West Devon Borough Council which will ensure that 
both Councils can continue to deliver quality services for its customers 
and communities. An investment budget of £4.61 million has been 
approved, to deliver annual recurring revenue savings of £3.37 million. 
The payback period for the Programme is 2.5 years. 

 
1.2 The Transformation Programme has received the backing of Central 

Government and the Council was awarded £434,000 of Government 
funding towards the upfront investment costs.  
 

1.3 The table in 3.15 shows the actual T18 expenditure up until 31 March 
2015 of £2.68 million, compared against the total T18 budget of £4.6 
million. All of the main categories of spend are on target when 
compared against the budget and there are no areas of concern to 
report to Members. The overspend on the implementation and design 
of the future operating model line will be met by the underspend on the 
training and accommodation line. The table also shows how the 
expenditure has been financed. 

 
 
1.4 The budgeted salary savings to be delivered by
[...]
00 of Government 
funding towards the upfront investment costs.  
 
 

3.15 The table below shows the actual T18 expenditure up until 31 March 
2015 of £2.68 million, compared against the total T18 budget of £4.6 
million. All of the main categories of spend are on target when 
compared against the budget and there are no areas of concern to 
report to Members. The overspend on the implementation and design 
of the future operating model line will be met by the underspend on the 
training and accommodation line. 



 

 

 

 

 
The table also shows how the expenditure has been financed. 

 
Expenditure Category  

 
 
 

2014-2015 
T18 Actual 

Expenditure ( £) 

Total T18  Budget  
(One-off 

Investment 
costs) (£) 

Revenue Expenditure    
ICT technology, implementation 
and workstream development 

298,585 615,750 

ICT workstation costs and 
infrastructure 

185,960 276,000 

Training and Accommodation 93,961 128,000 
Implementation and design of the 
future operating model 

186,794 175,000 

Redundancy and Pension Strain 
costs* 

1,481,957* 2,702,000 

Contingency 0 175,000 
Capital Expenditure    
Accommodation (Follaton) 338,310 450,000 
ICT Software 92,250 92,250 
TOTAL 2,677,817 4,614,000 

 
‘* There is a future commitment of a further £1.1 million for capitalised 
pension strain costs which will arise and be paid in later financial years, 
i.e. from 2015-2016 onwards and which will be financed by the T18 
Budget. The actual capitalised pension strain costs as shown in the 
2014-15 Accounts are £1.625 million, but an element of this is being 
financed from existing revenue base budgets.  

 
 

To be financed by: - £ Relevant  
Report/ Minute 

T18 Earmarked Reserve 1,195,860 CM53/14 Council 
18 December 
2014 and 
E.71/14 Executive 
5 March 2015 

Capital Programme Earmarked 
Reserve 

1,047,957 

Transformation Challenge Award  
(Government Grant funding) 

434,000  

TOTAL 2,677,817  
Executive Minute E71/14– Delegated authority was given to the S15
[...]
scheduled to 

take place in September 2015 is delayed to take place during 2016. 
 

7. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Council has delegated to the Executive to 
monitor the budget monitoring position of the 
Transformation Programme, with quarterly budget 
monitoring reports being presented to the Executive. 

Financial 
 

 There are no financial implications arising directly 
from this report. The finances of the programme are 
set out in Section 3.13 to 3.17. 

Risk  A Transformation Programme of this size and 
complexity clearly brings a significant number of risks 
which have to be carefully managed. The 
comprehensive Programme risks are reviewed every 
four weeks by the Transformation Programme Board. 
A report is presented to the Audit Committee on a six 
monthly basis of the Council’s risk register and 
strategic risks (including those relating to the 
Transformation Programme). 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 This report updates Members on the opportunity for 
developing improved access to a range of Council 
services and meeting a wide range of customer 
needs. 

Safeguarding 
 

 This report updates Members on the opportunity for 
developing improved access to a range of Council 
services and meeting a wide range of customer 
needs. 

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder 
 

 None 
 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 This report updates Members on the opportunity for 
developing improved access to a range of Council 
services and meeting a wide range of customer 
needs. 

Other implications  None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Supporting Information  
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Council 18 December 2014 (Minute CM53/14) 
Executive 5 March 2015 (Minute E.71/14) 
 
 
 
Process checklist  Completed  
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 
Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 





 
 

 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(applies to Appendices A and B) 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 23 July 2015 

Title: Capital Programme Monitoring  

Portfolio Area: 

 

 

Support Services 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Angela Endean 

Lisa Buckle 

Role: Capital Accountant 

Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: angela.endean@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861480 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk    01803 861413 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1.The Executive notes the Report  

2. The underspend of £45,151 of the Disabled Facilities Grant 

budget for 2014/15 is agreed to be carried forward and added to 
the 2015/16 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) budget of £600,000 

(giving a total DFG budget of £645,151 for 2015/16). 

 



 
 

 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The report advises Members of the progress on individual schemes 

within the approved capital programme, including an assessment of 
their financial position.  

 
The anticipated level of expenditure is within the existing budget for 

the approved capital programme as a whole (Appendix A). 
 

The demand for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) continues to 
increase and it is requested that the underspend of  £45,151 from 

the 2014/15 DFG’s budget be carried forward, to help cover the 

rising demand and continue to support independent living for 
residents. 

 
If this was approved, this would mean that the Disabled Facilities 

Grants budget for 2015/16 would be increased from £600,000 to 
£645,151. In 2014/15 the total spend on Disabled Facilities Grants 

was £654,849. 
 

As yet there ha

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 23rd July, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary Room - 

Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Baldry
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson

Cllr Holway
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Saltern
Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Steer

Officers:
E D – Strategy & Commissioning
E D – Service Delivery & 
Commercial Development
CoP Lead – Finance
CoP Lead – Place & Strategy

9. Minutes 
E.09/15
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 June 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
.

10. Declarations of Interest 
E.10/15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:



During discussion of Item 9 – ‘Capital Programme Monitoring Report’ 
(Minute E.14/15 refers), Cllr Bastone declared a personal interest by 
virtue of being a past president of the Rowing Club and an Honorary 
member of Dartmouth Yacht Club.  He remained in the meeting but 
abstained on the vote taken on those issues that related specifically to 
Dartmouth.

11. Public Question Time 
E.11/15
It was noted that no public questions had been received.

12. Leisure Procurement 
E.12/15
Members were asked to consider a report that sought approval of the 
award criteria for the joint leisure service procurement project for South 
Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council, sought 
agreement that West Devon Borough Council be nominated as the Lead 
Council for the purposes of the joint procurement for leisure services and 
that Members adopt the Memorandum of Understanding which set out the 
principles of collaboration and joint procurement. 

The Leader introduced the report (as it related to commissioning), and 
then the Portfolio Holder for Customer First set out the background to the 
report and drew Members attention to the award criteria as set out in the 
presented report.  He concluded by stating that West Devon Borough 
Council had already received and approved the recommendations within 
the report. 

During discussion, a number of Members commented on the duty of the 
district council to support the health and wellbeing of residents.  Whilst 
provision of leisure centres was not a statutory responsibility, there was a 
responsibility to support health and wellbeing. One Member felt that this 
responsibility sat with the NHS rather than council taxpayers.  Members 
also stated that the procurement process should make reference to 
outreach and innovation in ways of thinking to make sure health and 
wellbeing was accessible.  

Members were reminded that the discussion today related only to 
confirmation of the award criteria, not whether or not the Council should 
be providing leisure services.  Members were also advised that the Project 
Board would not be making the final decision but they would report back 
on the outcome of their work.  

A Member asked that green travel be included to ensure affordable 
access.  The COP Lead Specialist confirmed that outreach and green 
travel matters would be incorporated.  In response to a question 
regarding provision in Ivybridge, he advised that there were specific 
issues in Ivybridge and this item today did not change previously agreed 
matters.  Assurances were given to the meeting that Ivybridge specific 
matters would be discussed with the appropriate local ward Members.



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the award criteria for the joint leisure service 
procurement project for South Hams District Council and 
West Devon Borough Council (as set out in para 3 of the 
presented agenda report) be approved; 

2.  That, in accordance with para 11 of the Joint 
Collaboration Agreement, West Devon Borough Council 
be nominated as the Lead Council for the purposes of the 
joint procurement for leisure services; and

3.  That the Memorandum of Understanding which sets out 
the principles of collaboration and joint procurement be 
adopted (subject to any final wording amendments being 
delegated to Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy in 
agreement with the Portfolio Holder).

13. T18 Budget Monitoring 
E.13/15
Members considered a report that set out the progress to date on the T18 
Transformation Programme, and updated Members in respect of the waste 
round review.

The Leader introduced the report and advised Members that major strides 
were being made and the next few months were critical.  He also drew 
their attention to the breakdown of budget and spend contained within 
the report.

One Member had forwarded questions relating to the report and stated 
that the table presented on page 34 of the presented agenda papers was 
difficult to assess as it did not include forward budget predictions.  She 
also raised a question relating to the software for the channel shift plan 
and how effective it was for a rural location.  The Executive Director 
(SD&CD) responded that the software system was not the only method of 
obtaining this information and, although the cost was reasonable, it was 
important to ensure value for money and this would continually be 
reviewed.  In response to the first question regarding forward budget 
predictions, the Leader advised that the information was available and 
gave a verbal summary of the position and confirm that this would be 
included with the Members Bulletin.

The Deputy Leader reported positive feedback regarding the Locality team 
and advised that they were already having an impact in the community.

The Portfolio Holder for Support Services advised that this area was now 
on schedule and accepted that standards may fall but only in the short 
term during a period of learning. 



One Member asked that climate change mitigation be included as a risk.  
In response, the Executive Director (SD&CD) advised of ways in which the 
whole programme was in tune with climate change mitigation and was 
seen as an opportunity rather than a risk.  The Member replied that it 
would be important that this was not lost.

The COP Lead Specialist (Finance) responded to questions related to the 
likely final spend for implementation by advising that the only outstanding 
costs were for the Phase 2 recruitment exercise and this would bring the 
total cost of implementation and design of the future operating model to 
approximately £191,000. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That progress to date on the T18 Transformation 
Programme be noted; and

2.  That the waste round review originally scheduled 
to take place in September 2015 be delayed to 
take place during 2016.

14. Capital Programme Monitoring 
E.14/15
Members were asked to consider a report that advised of the progress 
on individual schemes within the approved capital programme, 
including an assessment of their financial position.

The Leader referred this report to the Portfolio Holder for Support 
Services, and he then drew Members attention to the key details 
contained.  The Portfolio Holder for Assets reminded Members that the 
minutes of the previous meeting stated that a decision would be made 
during consideration of this agenda item following a request by 
another local Ward Member to transfer funds within the Capital 
Programme from the slipway at Dartmouth to the Indoor Pool, to 
facilitate a link corridor between the pool and the existing leisure 
centre.  Members briefly discussed this and it was then PROPOSED, 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that the 
request not be accepted and the funds remain in their current place 
within the Capital Programme.  

A Member raised a query regarding the Task and Finish Group set up 
previously to look at Disabled Facilities Grants.  The Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel confirmed that he would look into this 
matter.  Another Member noted the importance of these grants.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted; and



2. That the underspend on £45,151 of the Disabled 
Facilities Grant budget for 2014/15 be carried 
forward and added to the 2015/16 Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) budget of £600,000 (giving a 
total DFG budget of £645,151 for 2015/16) be 
agreed.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 3 AUGUST 2015 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.05 am

Signed by:

Chairman


